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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO. UPLOK-1/DE/20/2021/ARE-19 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001,
Date: 13/05/2022.

CDENQUIRY REPORT:

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against  Sri.
Manjula Bani, the then Panchayath
Development Officer, Aurad Grama
Panchayath, Kalburgi Taluk, Kalburgi
Dist-reg.

Ref: 1. Government Order No. rpess 207 resmos
2020, eSoriwiach &oeos 18/01/2021.
2. Nomination Order No. UPLOK-

1/DE/20/2021, Bengaluru, dated
02/02/2021.
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lle The Departmental Enquiry is initiated against Sri.
Manjula Bani, the then Panchayath Development Officer,
Aurad Grama Panchayath, Kalaburgi Taluk, Kalaburgi Dist
(hereinafter referred to as the Delinquent Government Official,
in short D.G.0O.). The complainant, Shri. Siddarood M.K. of
KSRTC Colony, Hirapur, Kalaburgi lodged complaint dated
10/01/2018 against the DGO. The allegations in the
complaint is that the DGO in 2017 18 has issued Form No.9
and 11B to 25 persons, though they had not taken approval
from Deputy Commissioner and Gulbarga Urban Development
Authority. By this, for the approval, the fees which the
Government was entitfled fo rececive was deprived, causing
[inancial loss Lo the Governmenl. The complainant has prayed

to take action against D.G.O. for her misconduct.
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2] Hon’ble Upalokayukta on perusal of complaint, list of
beneficiaries, investigating Officer’s report and other
documents, found prima-facie case against the DGO, and
submitted Report dated 14/ 09/2020 under section 12(3) of
The Karnataka Lokayukta Act, 1984, to initiate disciplinary
proceedings against the DGO. The Government by its order
dated 18/01/2021 wunder Rule 14-A of Karnataka Civil
Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1957,
entrusted the matter to Hon’ble Upalokayukta.

Sk Hon’ble  Upalokayukta by order dated 02/02/2021
nominated this Additional Registrar Enquiries to conduct
enquiry. Notice of Articles of charge, statement of imputations
of misconduct with list of witnesses and documents was
served upon the DGO on 09/03/2021. The D.G.O. did not
appear, and on 30/09/2021, she was placed Ex-Parte.

4. The Articles of charge framed is as follows:
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5. The statement of imputations of misconduct framed is as
follows:
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6. The points that arise for consideration are as follows:

(1) Whether the disciplinary authority
proves that the DGO in 2017-18 has issued Form
No.9 and 11B to properties of 25 persons, though
they had not obtained approval from Deputy
Commissioner and Gulbarga Urban Development
Authority, thereby causing huge financial loss to
the Government, and thereby, has committed
misconduct, dereliction of duty, acted in a
manner unbecoming of a Government Servant
and not maintained absolute integrity, violating
Rule 3(1) (i) to (iii) of K.C.S. (Conduct) Rules,
19667?

(2) What findings?

7. (a) The disciplinary authority has examined 2 witnesses

and got 11 documents exhibited.

8. Heard Learned Presenting Officer, and perused all

documents.

9. The answers to the above points are:
(1) In the Negative.
(2) As per final findings, for the following.

r-._._
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REASONS

10. (a) Point No.1:- Complainant/PW1 has deposed that, D.G.O.
was Panchayath Development Officer in Awarad Gram
Panchayath on 20/07/2018. The D.G.O. has issued Form No.9
and 11B to several persons, though they had not taken

permission  from Deputy Commissioner and Gulburga
Development Authority. By this, the D.G.O has caused loss of
Lakhs of rupees to the Government, as the owners of properties
had to pay specificd fees before Gulburga Urban Development
Authority and Deputy Commissioner. He has stated that the
D.G.O. has taken bribe of Rs. 25,000/- to Rs. 35,000/~ each
from 50 to 60 persons, for issuing said form number 9 and 11B.
He intimated this, through letter to Deputy Commissioner, Zilla
Panchayath, Kalaburgi and Taluk Panchayath, Kalaburgi. They
have not taken any action. He has got his complaint dated
13/10/2018, Form No. I and II and Affidavit, marked as Ex.P-1
to Ex.P-4. The correspondence done by him, postal receipts, list
of names of persons to whom Form 9 and 11B were granted, are

got marked as Ex.P-5.

(b) The D.G.O. has remained Ex-Parte, and PW1 is not cross

exXamined.

11. (a) PW2, Shri. Laxman Sringeri, Executive Officer of Taluka
Panchayath, Kalaburagi then, has deposed that, on
25/09/2018, he received letter from Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru, to investigate the matter and furnish report. He
collected the documents in this regard. The covering letter dated
02/11/2018 and documents are got marked as Ex.P-6 and Ex.P-

2\ S\
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7. Ex.P-7 pertains to land acquisition documents, that to of the
year 2014, and does not appear to be relevant to this matter. He
obtained reply from D.G.O. and present Panchayath
Development Officer. The same are got marked as Ex.P-9 and 8
respectively. The Panchayath Development Officer has given
reply dated 23/10/2018, that the documents are not available
and the DGO has not given the same. The D.G.O. has given reply
dated 13/11/2018 that, she has given the documents on
27/10/2018, and that she has not issued any Form No.9 and
11B without permission of concerned authority. The list of
names of persons to whom Hakku Patra was granted is got
marked as Ex.P-10. The said list contains 118 names and again
names of 11 persons. It contains 4 sheets and 2 sheets at page

number 733 and 734 of Ex.P-7. The 2 sheets at page number

733 and 734 of Ex.P-7 and last sheet of Ex.P-10 does not bear
seal or signature of P.D.O. The remaining 3 sheets have seal and
signature of P.D.O. PW-2 has given his report dated
15/11/2018. The same is got marked as Ex.P-11 and PW-2
signature as Ex.P-11(a). This report runs to 1 3 /4 page, and 2nd
last sentence, in page No.2 is only against D.G.O. which reads as

hereunder:

“ouoy 25 wWR OSIE PooREan Smed To 9 o, DI0TH FORRD
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11. (b) The D.G.O. is placed Ex-Parte, and remained absent and
has not cross-examined PW 2.
12. The complaint is that the D.G.O. issued Form No.9 and 11B

to 25 persons without they having obtained approval from

Pemud
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Deputy Commissioner Gulburga and Gulburga Urban
Development Authority, thereby causing loss to Government
exchequer, From above evidence, it is seen that neither the
complaint, Ex.P-1 or [.O.s report, Ex.P-11 or any other
document, shows the names of 25 persons to whom the D.G.O.
has issued Form No.9 and 11B without said approval. Even PW1
or 2 have not disclosed the names of said 25 persons in their
evidence. Even list of names of persons to whom Hakku Patra is
given which is at Ex.P-7 and 10 does not have in 3 sheets out of
6 sheets, signature of P.D.O. /DGO at all. By this, nothing gets
established against D.G.O. Thus, even Ex.P-7 or Ex.P-10 does
not build any case against D.G.O. Apart from this, mere names
of 25 persons does not prove the matter. It has to be shown, that
these 25 persons whose names are highlighted by highlight pen
in Ex.P-7 and 10 have not obtained approval from Deputy
Commissioner and Gulburga Urban Development Aurhority. No
document is produced from Deputy Commissioner, Gulbarga or
Gulburga Urban Development Authority that the said 25 persons
have not obtained approval/permission. By this, the charges
against the D.G.0. do not stand proved. This Additional
Registrar Enquiries finds that the disciplinary authority has not
proved the charges against this D.G.O. Accordingly, this point is

answered in the Negative.

13. Point No.2:- For the aforesaid reasons, this ARE proceeds to

record the following.
FINDINGS

The disciplinary authority has not proved the
charges against this D.G.O.

A
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Submitted to Hon’ble Upalokayukta for kind

approval, and necessary action in the matter.

2
A s\
(SACHIN KAUSHIK R.N.)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-19),
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.
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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA
No.UPLOK-1/DE.20/2021/ ARE-19 Multi Storied Building,

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001.
Dated 16.05.2022.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against Smt. Manjula Bani,
the then Panchayath Development Officer,
Aurad Grama Panchayath, Kalburgi Taluk and
District - reg.

Ref:- Government Order No.RDP 207 GPS 2020
dt.18.01.2021.

LIDIL. AN 1 /IYE 20 /2001

2) Normmiration order No—OPEOK=T 7] D207 20T
dated 02.02.2021 of Hon'ble Upalokayukta,
State of Karnataka.

3) Inquiry report dated 13.05.2022 of Additional

Registrar ~ of  Enquiries-19,  Karnataka
Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

o ot ot ot o et

The Government by its order dated 18.01.2021 initiated the
disciplinary proceedings against Smt. Manjula Bani, the then
Panchayath Development Officer, Aurad Grama Panchayath,
Kalburgi Taluk and District, [hereinafter referred to as
Delinquent Government Official, for short as ‘DGO ’ | and

eitrusted the Departmental Inquiry to this Institution.



2. This Institution by Nomination Order No. UPLOK-
1/DE.20/2021 dated 02.02.2021 nominated Additional Registrar
of Enquiries-19, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru, as the
Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to conduct departmental
inquiry against DGO for the alleged charge of misconduct, said

to have been committed by her.

3. The DGO was tried for the charge of illegally issuing
Form No.9 to ineligible beneficiaries under Bennethora and
Kannadagi Rehabilitation Plan and thereby committing

misconduct.

4. The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-
19) on proper appreciation of oral and documentary evidence
has held that, the Disciplinary Authority has * not proved’ the
above charge against the DGO Smt. Manjula Bani, the then
Panchayath Development Officer, Aurad Grama Panchayath,

Kalburgi Taluk and District.
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5.  Onre-consideration of report of inquiry and on perusal of
the entire records, I do not find any reason to interfere with the
findings recorded by the Inquiry Officer. Therefore, it is hereby
recommended to the Government to accept the report of
Inquiry Officer and exonerate DGO Smt. Manjula Bani, the then
Panchayath Development Officer, Aurad Grama Panchayath,

Kalburgi Taluk and District, of the charges leveled against her.

6. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

VL -3
nuutu;uy .

Connected records are enclosed herewith.

Enh) 1 Elz2-
(JUSTICE B.S/ PATIL)
Upalokayukta-1,
State of Karnataka.
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